ETAS ID: TM737862

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME

6610/0217

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fortress Credit Corp.		06/29/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Main Event Entertainment, Inc.
Street Address:	5445 Legacy Drive, Suite 400
City:	Plano
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75024
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA
Name:	Botanic Electric, Inc.
Street Address:	5445 Legacy Drive Suite 400
City:	Plano
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75024
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4665112	LA BELLA'S PIZZA	
Registration Number:	5093500	EAT.BOWL.PLAY.	
Registration Number:	5043193	MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT	
Registration Number:	5217899	HEAD FOR FUN	
Registration Number:	2327143	MAIN EVENT	
Registration Number:	2794391	MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT	
Serial Number:	88198870	SERIOUS FUN. TOGETHER.	
Serial Number:	88292940	BOTANIC ELECTRIC	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

REEL: 007766 FRAME: 0153

TRADEMARK

900703841

**Phone:** 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

**Correspondent Name:** Rob Soneson Address Line 1: 300 N LaSalle

Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52138-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Soneson
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Main Event - Trademark Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=Main Event - Trademark Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=Main Event - Trademark Release [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007766 FRAME: 0154

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") dated as of June 29, 2022, is made by FORTRESS CREDIT CORP., as collateral agent acting for the benefit of the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a Florida corporation, and BOTANIC ELECTRIC, INC., a Florida corporation, (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them, directly or by reference, in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors, certain other grantors and the Collateral Agent are party to that certain Security Pledge Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2019 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Pledge Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of April 4, 2019, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Pledge Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged and granted a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against (the "Security Interest"), such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademarks owned by such Grantor and constituting Collateral, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "**USPTO**") on April 4, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6610/0217;

WHEREAS the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent now terminate and release the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) reassigns to each Grantor all right, title and interest, if any, that the Collateral Agent may hold in the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Collateral Agent, and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor, and any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor) is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007766 FRAME: 0155 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has duly executed this Release as of the day and year first above written.

FORTRESS CREDIT CORP.,

as the Collateral Agent

Name: Avraham Dreyfuss

Title: Chief Financial Officer

# Schedule A

## U.S. Trademarks and Applications

# Registered Trademarks

Grantor	Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark
Main Event Entertainment, Inc.	4665112	January 6, 2015	la bella's
Main Event Entertainment, Inc.	5093500	December 6, 2016	EAT.BOWL.PLAY.
Main Event Entertainment, Inc.	5043193	September 20, 2016	MAIN EVENT
Main Event Entertainment, Inc.	5217899	June 6, 2017	HEAD FOR FUN
Main Event Entertainment, Inc.	2327143	March 7, 2000	MAIN EVENT
Main Event Entertainment, Inc.	2794391	December 16, 2003	

### Pending Trademark Applications

Grantor Serial No. Filing Date Mark			
Main Event Entertainment, Inc.	88198870	November 19, 2018	SERIOUS FUN. TOGETHER.
Botanic Electric, Inc.	88292940	February 7, 2019	BOTANIC ELECTRIC

3

US-DOCS\132245375.4

**RECORDED: 06/29/2022** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007766 FRAME: 0157**